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 EN - INTRODUCTION	
Thank you for choosing Dolce by Lanaform®. 
Providing real foot care, this Dolce pedicure device will make your feet 
naturally soft. Ideal for damaged, dry and rough feet, this exfoliating care 
has been designed to smooth the skin of your feet and heels. Thanks to its 
rotating abrasive disk, dead skin on your feet will be easily eliminated.  

PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR DEVICE, 
ESPECIALLY THIS BASIC SAFETY INFORMATION: 
• �This device is not intended for use by people, including children, with 

limited physical, sensory or mental abilities, or by people lacking 
experience or knowledge, unless they have been supervised or instructed 
beforehand on how to use the device by someone responsible for their 
safety.   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the device.

• �Only use this device according to the instructions given in this manual.
• �Check that your mains voltage is the same as that of your device.
• �Keep the device away from heat sources such as stoves, radiators, etc. 
• �Do not leave the device in direct sunlight.
• �Do not connect or disconnect the plug or electrical transformer of the 

device with wet hands.
• �If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by a similar cord 

available from the supplier or the latter’s after-sales department.
• �Unplug the device before cleaning it.
• �Do not wash the entire unit with water and do not immerse it in water. 

Consult the cleaning instructions in this manual.
• �Unplug a device that has fallen into water immediately before retrieving it.
• �An electrical device should never remain connected unsupervised. 

Disconnect it when you are not using it.
• �Keep the power cable away from hot surfaces.
• �Never use this device in a room where aerosol products (sprays) are used or 

in a room where  oxygen is being administered.
• �Do not use this device under a cover or under a cushion. Excessive heat can 

cause fire, electrocution or injury.
• �Never use this device in a room whose temperature exceeds 40°C.
• �If the device is placed in a room where the temperature is low, you are 

advised to wait for several minutes before using the device in a warmer 
environment. Indeed, drops of water may appear due to condensation, in 
which case your device may not work properly. 

• �Do not put items of clothing or towels under or on top of the device. 
• �This device is designed for domestic use only. 
• �If you are concerned about your health or are taking medical treatment, 

consult a doctor before using this device.
• �If you experience any pain when using this device, stop using it 

immediately and consult your doctor.
• �Do not use this device for more than 30 minutes at a time. Wait for one 

hour between each use. 
• �Never use this device on a body part that is swollen or inflamed or if you 

have a skin rash. 
• �Do not use this equipment without consulting your doctor in the following 

cases: if you are pregnant or breast-feeding, if you have diabetes, if your 

skin has tattoos or moles, if you have skin cancer, if you have unusual skin 
discolouration, if you take medicine or if you have a foot problem such as 
nail fungus or over-sensitive skin. If you are unsure, consult your doctor 
before using Dolce.

COMPONENTS OF THE DEVICE (SEE ILLUSTRATION «A» AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS):
1. Main body (1)
2. Protective ring (2)
3. Cover (3)
4. Receptacle for callused skin (4)
5. Abrasive disk (5)
6. Mains adaptor (6)  
7. Cleaning brush (7)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE (SEE ILLUSTRATION «B» AT THE BEGINNING 
OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS) 
HOW TO USE 
For an optimum result, soak your feet in warm water for 15 
minutes and dry them before using Dolce. Rinse them to finish the 
treatment and moisturise them with a nourishing cream. 
1. Open the cover. (a)
2. �Connect the adaptor to the electric socket and connect the other side to 

the socket on the main body. 
3. �Put the lever in position 1. (b)
4. �Take the main body and apply it onto your feet using circular movements 

across your calluses to remove dead skin. Do not stay in the same place 
but rather move the device across a large surface area of skin so as to 
not irritate it.

5. �If you have thick calluses, you can put the lever in position 2. (b)
6. �Keep the upper part of the protective ring aimed at your face and adjust 

the angle of the main body’s nozzle to keep residues from escaping 
towards your face.

7. �After use, put the lever in off position and unplug the adaptor from the 
electric socket and device.

DISMANTLING AND ASSEMBLY
1. �Turn the protective ring clockwise to separate it from the main body. 

(c & d)
2. �Lift the abrasive disk vertically to separate it from the receptacle for 

callused skin. (e)
3. �Vertically remove the receptacle to separate it from the main body. (f)
4. �Empty the receptacle of callused skin and use the cleaning brush to 

finish. (g)
5. �To re-assemble the device, first connect the receptacle to the body of the 

device, verifying the direction of the magnet. (h)
6. �Place the abrasive disk on the receptacle, making sure to properly 

secure it. (i)
7. �Align the circular bulge of the main body with that of the safety ring and 

then turn the ring counter-clockwise. (j &k)
8. �Put the cover back on if you are not using the device.  (l)
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MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE:
MAINTENANCE
• Clean all of the parts after each use as described above and use a moist 
cloth for the exterior of the device.
• Do not use detergent or solvent.
STORAGE
After cleaning and drying the device, store it in a dry, cool place out of the 
reach of children.

ADVICE REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE
• �All the packaging is composed of materials that pose no hazard 

for the environment and which can be disposed of at your 
local sorting centre to be used as secondary raw materials. 
The cardboard may be disposed of in a paper recycling bin. 
The packaging film must be taken to your local sorting and 
recycling centre.

• �When you have finished using the device, please dispose of it in an 
environmentally friendly way and in accordance with the law. 

LIMITED WARRANTY
LANAFORM® guarantees this product against any material or manufacturing 
defect for a period of two years from the date of purchase, except in the 
circumstances described below. 
The LANAFORM® guarantee does not cover damage caused as a result 
of normal wear to this product. In addition, the guarantee covering 
this LANAFORM® product does not cover damage caused by abusive 
or inappropriate or incorrect use, accidents, the use of unauthorized 
accessories, changes made to the product or any other circumstance, of 
whatever sort, that is outside LANAFORM®’s control. 
LANAFORM® may not be held liable for any type of circumstantial, indirect 
or specific damage. 
All implicit guarantees relating to the suitability of the product are limited 
to a period of two years from the initial date of purchase as long as a copy of 
the proof of purchase can be supplied. 
On receipt, LANAFORM® will repair or replace your appliance at its discretion 
and will return it to you. The guarantee is only valid through LANAFORM®’s 
Service Centre®. Any attempt to maintain this product by a person other 
than LANAFORM®’s Service Centre will render this guarantee void. 
The photographs and other images of the product in this manual and on 
the packaging are as accurate as possible, but  do not claim to be a perfect 
reproduction of the product.

 FR - INTRODUCTION	
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté le « Dolce » de LANAFORM®. 
Véritable soin des pieds, cet appareil de pédicure « Dolce » rendra à vos pieds 
toute leur douceur naturelle. Idéal pour les pieds abîmés, secs et rêches, 
ce soin exfoliant a été conçu pour lisser la peau des pieds et des talons. 
Grâce à son disque abrasif et rotatif, les peaux mortes de vos pieds seront 
facilement éliminées.  

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER 
VOTRE APPAREIL, EN PARTICULIER CES QUELQUES CONSIGNES DE 

SECURITE FONDAMENTALES :   
• �Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes, y compris 

les enfants, dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf 
si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil. Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

• �N’utilisez cet appareil que dans le cadre du mode d’emploi décrit dans 
ce manuel.

• �Vérifiez que la tension de votre réseau corresponde à celle de l’appareil.
• �Eloignez l’appareil des sources de chaleur telles que les poêles, 

radiateurs, etc. 
• �Ne laissez pas l’appareil exposé directement à la lumière du soleil.
• �Ne branchez, ni ne débranchez la fiche ou le transformateur électrique de 

l’appareil avec des mains mouillées.
• �Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 

un cordon similaire disponible auprès du fournisseur ou de son service 
après-vente.

• �Débranchez l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
• �Ne lavez pas l’unité complète à l’eau et ne l’immergez pas, reportez-vous 

aux consignes de nettoyage du présent manuel.
• �Débranchez immédiatement un appareil tombé dans l’eau avant de 

le récupérer.
• �Un appareil électrique ne doit jamais rester branché sans surveillance. 

Débranchez-le lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• �Éloignez le cordon électrique des surfaces chaudes.
• �N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans une pièce où des produits aérosols 

(sprays) sont employés ou dans une pièce où de l’oxygène est administré.
• �N’utilisez pas cet appareil sous une couverture ou sous un coussin. Une 

chaleur excessive peut provoquer un incendie, l’électrocution de la 
personne ou des blessures.

• �N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans une pièce dont la température est 
supérieure à 40°C.

• �Si l’appareil est entreposé dans une pièce où la température est basse, 
il est conseillé d’attendre plusieurs minutes avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil dans un environnement plus chaud. En effet, des gouttes d’eau 
pourraient apparaître en raison de la condensation, ce qui pourrait altérer 
le fonctionnement de votre appareil. 

• �Ne placez pas de vêtements ou de serviettes sous ou par dessus l’appareil. 
• �Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement. 
• �Si votre santé vous préoccupe ou si vous suivez un traitement médical, 

consultez un médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.
• �Si vous ressentez une douleur quelconque durant l’utilisation de cet 

appareil, stoppez immédiatement l’usage de celui-ci et consultez votre 
médecin.

• �N’utilisez pas cet appareil pendant une durée de plus de 30 minutes 
au total. Une période de repos d’une heure doit être respectée entre 
chaque utilisation. 

• �N’utilisez jamais cet appareil sur une partie du corps qui est gonflée ou 
enflammée ou en cas d’éruption cutanée. 
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SA LANAFORM NV

Zoning de Cornémont 
rue de la Légende. 55
B-4141 LOUVEIGNE
BELGIUM

Tél. +32 (0)4 360 92 91
Fax +32 (0)4 360 97 23

info@lanaform.com
www.lanaform.com


